estimated assessable profit for the financial year. The effective tax rate of the Group for the financial

year is lower than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to income subjected to different tax

jurisdictions and income not subjected to tax, partially offset by expenses not deductible for tax

purposes.

21. Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

22. Material Litigation

The Group does not have any material litigation, which in the opinion of the Directors, would have a

material impact on the financial results of the Group.

23. Dividend

The final single-tier dividend of RM0.001 per ordinary share for the financial year ended 31

December 2022 was approved by the shareholders at the 20th Annual General Meeting held on 26

May 2023. The entitlement date and payment date are 30 June 2023 and 14 July 2023 respectively.

No dividend has been recommended by the Directors for the financial period ended 31 March 2023.

-15-

24. Notes to the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 The profit/(loss) before taxation is after accounting for the following:

31 MAR 31 MAR 31 MAR 31 MAR

2023 2022 2023 2022

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income (448)   (140)   (448)   (140)

Rental income (70)   (281)   (70)   (281)

Sundry income (57)   (112)   (57)   (112)

Interest expenses 757   794   757   794

Depreciation of investment property 263   237   263   237

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 11,535   12,285   11,535   12,285

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 266   264   266   264

Impairment losses on:

- trade receivables 124   128   124   128

Impairment losses written back on:

- trade receivables (130)   (26)   (130)   (26)

- other receivables -   (321)   -   (321)

Inventories written down 7   274   7   274

Realised foreign exchange (gain)/loss (1,169)   154   (1,169)   154

Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss (84)   426   (84)   426

Written off on property, plant and equipment 40   -   40   -